APPROVAL OF MINUTES
COMMISSIONERS COURT
FORT BEND COUNTY

I, Dianne Wilson, duly elected County Clerk and Clerk of Court, Fort Bend County, Texas

do hereby submit the Official Minutes of Commissioners Court held on the _20th _ day of

oo H- i

DIANNE WILSON, COUNTY CLERK

July ,2012. (special meeting

Now, therefore, be it resolved upon the motion of Commissioner "V\&‘%‘jm seconded
by Commissioner pd;#&\/‘ 5D\, duly put and carried, it is ordered to accept as

presented for record the attached minutes approved on this the _7th _ day of

August , 2012.

ROBERT E. HEBERT, COUNTY JUDGE



July 20, 2012

MINUTES

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 20th DAY of JULY, 2012, Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas,
met at a special budget meeting with the following present.

ROBERT E. HEBERT COUNTY JUDGE
RICHARD MORRISON COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 1
GRADY PRESTAGE COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 2
ANDY MEYERS COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 3
JAMES PATTERSON COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 4
SHERRY FISK for DIANNE WILSON COUNTY CLERK

When the following were heard and the following orders were passed:

1. Call to Order.
Call to Order by Judge Hebert at 8:30 a.m.
Recess:
Recessed at 8:31 a.m.
Reconvene:
Reconvened at 8:41 a.m.
2. Conduct Budget Workshops.
Pamela Gubbels, Budget Director, gave an overview of the FY2013 budget. The Budget Office is
waiting to hear from CAD for the certified taxable values. They have until July 25. The proposed tax
rate is the same as last year (.49976). The proposed budget is a decrease of 1.36%. In the proposed
budget there are 5 new positions, 13 reclassifications and 94 vehicles requested but only 51
recommended.
County Departments explaining their budgets:
Sheriff Enforcement & Detention
District Attorney

County Clerk
Mental Health Public Defender

Pamela stated that there is a 2.5 million place holder in the budget for any unknown items. Judge
Hebert discussed how the county's credit rating is based on the budget.

1



July 20, 2012

3. Adjournment,

The special budget meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m. on Friday, July 20, 2012.



APPROVAL OF MINUTES
COMMISSIONERS COURT
FORT BEND COUNTY

I, Dianne Wilson, duly elected County Clerk and Clerk of Court, Fort Bend County, Texas

do hereby submit the Official Minutes of Commissioners Court held on the _24th _ day of

_July_,2012.
Gevnne H-lra

DIANNE WILSON, COUNTY CLERK

Now, therefore, be it resolved upon the motion of Commissioner MHM seconded
. [
by Commissioner P/H{ﬂkél)\/; , duly put and carried, it is ordered to accept as

presented for record the attached minutes approved on this the _7th _ day of

Auqust , 2012.

—

ROBERT E. HEBERT, COUNTY JUDGE



July 24, 2012

MINUTES

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 24th DAY of JULY, 2012, Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas,
met at a regular meeting with the following present:

ROBERT E. HEBERT COUNTY JUDGE
RICHARD MORRISON COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 1
GRADY PRESTAGE COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 2
ANDY MEYERS COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 3
JAMES PATTERSON COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 4
DIANNE WILSON COUNTY CLERK

When the following were heard and the following orders were passed:

1. Call to Order.
Call to Order by Judge Hebert at 1:00 p.m.

2, Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Morrison.
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Morrison.

3. Approve minutes of regular meeting held on July 10, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve the minutes of regular meeting held
on July 10, 2012.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes



July 24, 2012

Public Comments regarding the Agenda and Announcements.

No public comments.

July Service Awards presented to county employees.

Judge Hebert announced that Judge Walter McMeans passed away July 23.

Judge Hebert sent get well wishes to Justice of the Peace Jim Richards for a speedy recovery.

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 1:00 p.m.: Conduct Public Hearings and take all appropriate action
on the following matters:

Acceptance of the traffic control plan for Long Meadow Farms, Section 18, Section 20, and
Section 28, Precinct 4.

Acceptance of the traffic control plan for LJ Parkway Street Dedication Phase I, Orchard
at Riverstone, Section 1 and Creekstone Village at Riverstone. Section 6 rnase 1. rrecmct 4.

Acceptance ol the traific Control hlan for winfieid Lakes. dection 13, Frecinet 2.

Accepiance of tie (raific coniroi

Aecepinnee of the fraffic eontroel plan for erson Sorings, Seciion 22

EAEY

IFubiic hearing neid. iNO pubiic comments.
vioved by Commissioner vievers Seconded by Commissioner raterson

[Duiv put and unanimousiv carried (3-u. it 1S ordered 1o approve agenda iteim JA-G.

Tudoo TTohoet N
Judoe Tleberr Yos
Commissionar Morricon Yes
PR SR B » TRy X7
LOITHTISSIONCT ricsiage 1 &S
p!’\l‘?’"ﬂl‘?‘!!f\f‘:'\y‘ N’f"‘ el V‘\C
Commissioner Mcvers Y

Commissioner Patterson Yes



July 24, 2012

Item 27A moved from regular agenda:

27. FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY: The Board of
Directors of Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority (GPTRA) reviewed these items
at the meeting date indicated below and makes the following recommendation to
Commissioners Court:

A. Special Meeting held July 10, 2012: Take all appropriate action on Joint Project
Agreement between Fort Bend County and Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toii Koad Autnority.

Pl

Vioved by Lommissione

vievers deconded by Lommissioner irestag

[¢

Dulv put and unanimously carricd (5-0). it is ordered to approve Joint Project Agreement between

£ OIT B3enad Lounty and roft Bend urand PFarkway 1 il Koad AUoriy.

Judge Tebert Ycs

Commissioner Moreison

Commissionet

Commissioner Mevers Yes

'<
)
el

2. e g im i
L Ommiissi0ney

CUNSENT AGENDIA 11EVIS0-17:

6. UUT UF STATE i KAVLL: Approve oul-¢I-siate ravel requesis 16r Lounty personnet:

>

Agrilife Extension Office: Dianne Gertson to Columbus, Ohio, Sentember 24-28, 2012. to

atend me NEAFUS Lgnierence. {(Funda: LExtension UINcg. iravel)

B. District Attornev: D.1L. Ogleshy to Centennial, Colorado, and Englewood, Colorado, October
3-3, ZuiZ, 1o attend poilce tecnnical raining - ceil piione IMvesngations. (Fund: LMSrict
ATIGFIEY, LEOUSE framing}

0

Human Resources: Kathyv Novesad to Washington, B.C,, August 15-21, 2012, to attend the
ZuiZ Public Sector LEU & rmpioviment Law Conierence. (Fund: Human Kesources. 1ravei)

D. Indigent Health Care: Maria Palacios and Lvdia Vasauez to Nashville. Tennessee, August

tFund: indigent Health Lare. 1ravel)

E. Librarv: Ratifv change to dates of travel for Moniaue Franklin to Anaheim, California, June
21-13, ZU1Z. 10 aticnd e Anerican Libraryv AssoCiation Annuai Lonterchce. {rund:
Library, 1ravei)

F. Library: Marv Beth Winograd to Syracuse, New York, October 1-6. 2012, to attend the
i‘olaris Uscrs Group Lonterence. (rund: Library., iravel)

G. Office of Emergency Management: Approve change in travel dates for Jeff Braun to
Emmitsburg., varviand. Juiy 27 (nrougn August 3. Zu1Z, 1o attend ine Advanced 1ublic
inIormarion UITicer (raining. (Fund: UIICE of Lmergency ivianagement. 1ravel)

tad



July 24, 2012

Item 6 continued - Qut of State Travel:

H. Sheriff's Office: S. Soland, I. Walger, and J. Williams to Las Vegas, Nevada, August 19-22,
2012, to attend Crisis Intervention Team Conference. (Fund: Sheriff, Enforcement, Travel)

L Sheriff's Office: Ratify travel by M. Kubricht and R. Williamson to Bisbee, Arizona, July
15-1%, 2012, to cxtradite prisoncr back to Fort Bend County. (Fund: Sheriff, Enforcement,

ravoil
HE ARV )

L Sheriff's Office: Ratify travel by 1, Orlop te Gretna, Louisiana, July 11, 2812, to extradite
prisoncr back io Fory Beng County, (¥und; Snerifi, iiericztcc Asscrs, dratfe, 1ravei}

K. Sheriff's Office: Ratify travel by I, Hernandez and B. Wood to North Charleston, South
L arpiina, Juiv i6-17, 241 o extradiie prisoner back 1o Fort iend County, (Fund: Sherrit,

s

Kt

A. County lndge' —‘xpprme trancfer in the amount of $50,000 as detailed on County Judge S

form dateg \ ate funds from Non-epartmentai inte Lommumniiy
ireveiopment ior the iocai march of the HUME Frogram.
B. (“mmr\ Court at Law Na. 2: Approve transfer in the amount of $100 from Property and

guipment inte informanon i echnoiogy fo aliocare !u. ds for purchase of 2 document

C. District Clerk: Approve transfer in the amount of $1.669 from Fees

‘Technoiogy to aliocate funds for purchase ¢f repiacement printer

”
W
=
=4
=]
et
:1
2
=
®
-
>
=t

D. District Clerk: Approve transfer in the amount of 550 from Fe
‘T ecehnotogy to aligeate Tunds 1o repiace a power sourecd

[+
et
(=)
=
(]
H
k!
[+
[
w
"



July 24, 2012

Item 9 continued - Budget & Finance/Budget Transfers:

E.

G.

H.

Gon
3

Engineering: Approve transfer in the amount of $2,700 from Property and Equipment into
Information Technology to allocate funds for replacement of computer workstation.

Fire Marshal: Approve transfer in the amount of $3,498 from Information Technology into
rces ana OUITice Suppiics to aiiocate funds for Sprint phone bill through September 30, 2012,
ang 10 puUrcnasc MK Caririages 1or NCIWOrK priner,

Information Technology: Approve transfer in the amount of $4.000 from Capital
ACGUISIHIGNS IO INICFMATION | CCANOIOZY [0 3HOCAIC TUNS LG COYrect N Hem 1or
PUTCRASC OF IaPIOP COMPUILTS and SOITWArS,

Librarv: Approve transfer in the amount of $27 from Fees into Capital Acquisitions to
AHOCALC TUNAS [6 paY SHIpPING COSIS.

Sheriff's Office: Approve transfer in the amount of $6.000 from Bailiffs, Travel, into
UVCrOme (o allocarc Tundas 1ar ovOrime required mrougn SCpiemoer su, 2utl,

Tax Assessor/Collector: Approve transfer in the amount of $6.096 from Fees and Services
INIO LRIOFMATON § CCRNOIGEY 10 3UOCATC TUNAS TOY [NC PUFCAASE 0T COMPUICTS and priniers
for the Tax Office.

Treasurer's Office: Approve transfer in the amount of $750 from Fees into Infoermation
conNOIOEY 10 aHOCAIC TUNGS 10T DUFCNASE 0T UPIICa VICTOSOlL HCCnSg 10F OINCe
compuIers,

Appraove pavment of Invoice No. 1206-40 in the amount of $22,235.00 to INS Engineers, Inc.
regarding F2icon LANUIME Kaly GAasion Koadway improvements (Irom WiIlowIorK Bayou
Bridse to Spring Green and Katy Gaston). Mobility Bond Project # 703, Precincet 3. (Fund:
20U/ VIODUITY HONAS)

Approve pavment of Invoice No. 55 in the amount of $9.570.00 to Schaumburg & Polk, Inc,
regarding AGIIBISIFAIVE SUPPOTT IOT INC LUU/ VIODIIIY 50ONA PTojects WIRIN IIeCinets 1. 2.
3, ANg 4. (FUNG: ZUU 7 VIGDIITY BONES)

Approve pavment of Invoice No. 1 (CSJ# 2105-01-020) in the amount of $669.500.00 to Texas
1ICPAYTMCRT 0T 1 FANSPOTTANION Fegaraing ¥Vl 2233 (IXoi FOFL 15CRA FArKway 101 Koad 1o

FIVEDLL) PYOCINCT L. (rung: KIgnu o wayj

Approve pavment of Invoice No. 211560123 in the ameunt of §2,205,03 to Huitt-Zollars, Inc.
FOOArding FAICon Landimg BIvd. (TFem GICCnbUSCn 10 KAty GASIoN), VIODINTY Bond 1'roject
T /s, PCCINCL &, {FUNRAD ZUY/ MODHIY BORJS)



July 24, 2012

Item 10 continued - Engineering:

F.

L.

O.

Approve payment of Invoice No. 211560124 in the amount of $3,989.92 to Huitt-Zollars, Inc.
regarding Falcon Landing Blvd. (from Greenbusch to Katy Gaston), Mobility Bond Project
#703, Precinct 3. (Fund: 2007 Mobility Bonds)

Approve payment of Invoice No. 27896 in the amount of $5,209.41 to Landtech Consultants,
Inc. regarding the expansion of Mason Road, Mobility Bond Project #735, Precinct 3. (Fund:
2407 Mobiiity Bonds)

Approve pavinent of Invoice No.779-001-07 in the amount of $77,319.00 to TSC Engineering
regarding improvements to West Belifort {from dH 99 1o Hariem Koad), Mobiiity Bond
iProject #741, Precinet 4. (Funds: 20u7 Mobiiity Bonds)

Approve paviient of Invoice No. 4 (Pay Estimate No. 4) in the amount of $58,350.96 to John
iKeed & Company, LLC regarding Knight Kead Bridge over Guif Coast Water Authority
Canal, ¥iobiiity Bond Project #1u0, PPrecinet 2. (Fund: 20uu Viobility Bonds)

Approve pavment of Invoice No. 12-6-000010 in the amount of $13,112.00 to Associated
Testing Laborartorics, inc. regarding the expansion of Burney Koad. from Oid ikichmond to

Voss iKoad. vMiobiiity Bond Project #719. Precinets 3 and 4. (Fund: 2007 viobiiity Bonds)

Approve paviment of [nvoice No. 5 {Pav Estimate No. 5) in the amount of $3.141.46 to H. R,
Green regarding the repiacement of an exisung bridge on Knight Koad at the Guif Coast
Water Authority Canal, Mobilitv Bond Project #100, Precinct 2. (Fund: 2000 Mobilitv

asvressare

Approve application from Devon Street Homes to construct a driveway tie-in onto Jay

SR asd YL aTEOCanT

Approve application from Kevin Schmidt to conduct a shallow seismic survey along

o ime o aES B Eemi o om % 3
eRRENEP ARG . ® 34w AFRd W e

Accept the streets in Cambridsze Falls. Section 2: Caldbeck Lane 336.75 I,.F: Lansing Cove

= s ow 5 o= A ctIuzTmemt @ soTEo E z2n =.~
ar VO SEDAN LYl

7 aa : oz =+
TandnohRioT LT Il“ll‘L ASUTVE LA TUGLAD LV D LAGHLVY ALK ant 1.0V SS

LF: Behmgtnn Court 125.66 LF: Huret Green Lane 658.62 LF: and Cambridge Falls Drive

HHE TS TS PP S PR

T oz = - SASF RES L%, Ee SR T 5 - e A Re
T i T S L N H I S L A S R S T P TR R

R N S T T N

Accept the streets in (‘amhndge Falls, Section 3: Whitnev Way 621.10 LF: and Witham

. - : = . sxzzs wr = s E. o wse 2 owre v
sE.sv

= - — .
PR saane U0 VI EGT G odhihan G UG Yo D aamees FUCLRO SRTIL Toei eav s

T e
LRRIRAINAGAE B NS F.VEVFER. B AL % S 4 8 sdE F Lo



July 24, 2012

Item 10 continued - Engineering:

R.

vV,

W.

o

",

..
i
4

'l'

DD.

Accept the streets in Pine Mill Ranch, Section 5: Pine Mill Landing Lane 758.70

LF; Becker Pines Lane 1,108.99 LF; Durango Canyon Lane 1,178.05 LF; Candle Gate
Lane 574.83 LF; Juniper Forest Fall Lane 664.36 LF; Travis Mill Court 77.11 LF;
and Pine Falls Bluff Lane 273.37 LF; for a total of 4,635.41 LF; and release bond
#8196-08-11 in the amount of $353,360.00, Precinct 3.

Accept the streets in Pine Mill Ranch, Section 9: Butterfly Trail Lane 244.96 LF; Wylie
Valiey Lane 712.17 LF; Mallard Pass Lanc 682.05 LF; Antclope Creck Lane 510.39

LF; Possum Hill Court 112.70 LLF; Cougar Bend Lane 387.85 LF; Fox Arbor Lane 292.41
LF; Elk Vista Court 292,31 LF; and Eik Ridge Lanc 124.85 LF for a totai of 3.339.69

LF; and release bond #8218-81-15 n the amount of 5256.270.00. Precinct 3.

Accept the streets in Pine Mill Ranch, Section 14: Wylie Valley Lane 406.88 LF:
and Antelope Creek Lane 763.87 L¥; for a totat of £.172.75 LF; and release bond
#¥219-41-80 1n the amount of SY2.820.00. Precinct 3.

Accept the street in Spring Green Boulevard Extension from Fvans Mill Lane North to
Koesner Road STD: Spring Green Bouievard (Southbeund Lane) 2,332.54 L¥F: and release
hond #A81960022 in the amount of S1¥2.340.04, Precinet 3

Accept the streets in Canvon Lakes at Cardiff Ranch, Section 1; Cardiff Ranch Drive
120,36 LF: Summer Ranch Drive 1,378.90 LF; Roval Canvon Lane 681.76 LF: Wooded
Canyrm Drive 2.311.78 LF: Decker Crest Drive 157.00 LF; Canvon Dew Lane 279.49

L Cardift Mist Drive 1,.360.08 LE: Carditt Bend rive 171.41 LEF: Stone Harbour Lane
57.78 LF: Mossv Canvon Lane 373.39 LF: Canvon Reach Drive 430.12 LF: Pinev Ranch

tangc 3 '! YA B R LSunrise !.’ anch ! ang 444, '!" § B Sromize “ﬂnﬂh !u‘-" ¢ 366,04 i ‘« i anyan
aAsddsin Aedat ivd 4 WFua SN Ruehii AR N rIleRE 23 E L 4 NoaREiViias

Pass Drive 85854 LF: and C hdrlenﬂ Wayv Drive 01 95 LF; for a total 0£9.619.70 LLF; and

< > T ¥ =1 £ g B3
e bond 7ol BOSFRIGTY in the amount of 573764004, Preainet A

Apnrove the nlat for Gi‘and Oaka Busmew Park. and accent check #9493300194 in the

HEH i-‘; Gia uX

FOVe hg ui.it PoF Fori Bond \/i}u.l\.v FIULF NG, 25 erih iRm0l s, rocing 4

Kiver's bdeoe Gvmaasucs. ifreanct i,

Annrave the nlat for Macnn Raoad ifrom Rellaive Ronlovard o Kinccford Trail T ans 8T
i A R % T ' oo LY N o - wF = S ]

Precined 3

Set nublic hearing for accentanee of the traffic contral nlan for Cambridge Falls, Sectian 2
and Cambridge Faiis. Section 3. P'recinct 2. (fuesdav, August 28, 2uii. at 1:00 p.nii

]



July 24, 2012

Item 10 continued - Engineering

Set public hearing for acceptance of the traffic control plan for Pine Mill Ranch, Section §,

Section 9 and Section 14, Precinct 3. (Tuesday, August 28, 2012, at 1

EE.

00p.m.)

Set public hearing for acceptance of the traffic control plan for Spring Green Boulevard
Extension from Evans Mill Lane No. to Roesner Road STD, Precinct 3. (Tuesday, August

FF.

2, at 1:00 p.m.)

201

8, 2

38
2

Set public hearing for acceptance of the traffic control plan for Canyon Lakes at Cardiff

Ranch, Scetion 1, Precinet 3. (Tuesday, August 2

GG.

16 p.m.j

2012, at 1

28,2

D, Roosevelt

v

v

Safety Study for Katy IS

Set public hearing for acceptance of the Traffic/

HH.

Alexander Elementary School at the intersection of Fry Road & Peck Road to install "' Nao
Right Turn on Red During School Hours" signs, Precinet 3. (Tuesday, August 28, 2012, at

I:00 p.mn,)

Set public hearing for Sienna Steep Bank Village Section 9, Replat No. 1, Precinct 1. (Tuesday, Augu

I

N

Ny

i p

(Tuesday, August 28, 2012, ar 1

The Director of Facilities Management &

.
.

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT & PLANNING

11.

cnt for projects that have been

vii

pproval and pa

plication Ne. 2 in the amount of $60,357.73 to C.F. McDaonald Flectric, Inc., for

i
i

A
[

Pay

«

Tuvoice No. 1 in the amount of $1.478.01 to Bailev Avchitects for architectural services

The Board of Directors of the Fort

FORT BEND COUNTY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY:

Board meeting held on 2t

‘ing recommendations to

18,

-

Pl

CrAEYIEVRIM U R ATRLAETA R aaaBWE -

~

Approve proposal from Cardinal Risk Management Alternatives, Inc. in the amount of

Al

B.

Approve proposal from Fox & Bubcla, Inc. in the amount of 54,080 for appraisal services

LeN|

o

ove the award to Rick Robertson his Fort Bend County

Emecrgency Medical Service: Appr

Encrgy Plus,

v

ment hetween Fort Bend County and

Social Services: Approve Vendor Agree

PRI R LN

(43



July 24, 2012

14.

15.

i0.
A,
B,
C.
D.
F.

n

HUMAN RESOURCES:

Approve request for withdrawal of 80 hours from the Shared Sick Leave Pool for Employee
of Road & Bridge, Position No. 6111-0025.

RISK MANAGEMENT:

Approve the acceptance of $17,274.00 for full recovery of County's claim (Claim Number
T0772494-1) and authorize Risk Management Director Wyatt Scott to execute the Property
Damage Release of all claims against Fredy I. Amaya, Angela Amaya Rodriguez, ACCC
Insurance Company, ct al. for property damage sustained on July 13, 2011.

jri
ok
w
o
o
¢

[!'I

TR o4 TR
nNuUAY

Approve pavment of Invoice No. 1248 (Pay Estimate No. 4) in the amount of $103,715.65 to

Roliahle Sional & Lichting Qniunnz;c L.I.C for iraffic sional consfruction af the intersee cfinns

SCRIRANIL T iiaks WX Rt iiniaigy Y il GaIl Sugyiness awres danE Bl

of Beechnut St./Gaines Rd. at Winkleman Rd. and West Bellfort at Belknap Road. (Fund:

t
i}g: d Xy ﬁri op Traffic St naii‘

ad & Bridge, Traffic Sig

leri!ah!c an al & { lﬂ'l’!f!“" \n]u tigng L1 C for rvaf'ﬁn stonal construction at r];g i

[N ie 4 =i WS naliasdy ssa U LRl Sigesas LULGW uhv ey

of Beec hnut t./Gaines Rd. at \Vlecman Rd. and West Bellfort at Betknap Rd. (Fund:

Haand X Eridoo, Tratfio 81
o Eridge, rral b H

Approve pavment of Inveice No. TT13283 in thc amount of $5.803.65 to Traf Tex, Inc. for

rraffio gional concirnction ar the mmiersection of Westhoimer Parizway and naddic Snar
TFAING sional Construciion atl tRE MNICrsection o WEestneimer Fariovay ane »aQQic spurn,
i ““}!!"i En‘_i 4“\7 !}_"ifi"r ;‘F‘!?“T'i!‘ P ERRRACL
fpund! Moad & Eriage, railie mgunals)

. . o cal N A3 4 - . .
Approve pavment of fuvoice No. TT13284 in the amount of $41.096.70 t6 Traf Tex. Inc. for
rratfio cianal CANCIFHATIAN af Thoe Interepotinn nT K‘n i1l and Waloan 1 and: !n l{lvr! il
rartne sifnal consirydcnon at e micrsection o #ay i1l and katcon Land: frung;
iZand A Hyidaoe Traffipo Sicnaicl
Hald &g Erigfe, ratiie »Monals}

Anprove payment of Im oice \* . TT13285 in the amount of $34.908.30 to Traf Tex. Inc. for

cocrinn nt YWoetr alvnort ang €3id Zichmaond Haoad
SOenInn o YWest Amrport ang 210 Kichmaong <aad.

Apnprove Interlocal Co

Dyov
§ niminro arv ‘11 !-nrt Hon
Lounty al

3 Fun u

]
Ml
vl
-
-
w
1
-
-
™
ey
-.

7. a i Iyy th: g !?t!no 5
= a5 BUNIES LRI 3 A



July 24, 2012

Item 17 continued - Tax Assessor/Collector:

E. Approve refunds over $500 detailed in Tax Assessor/Collector’s Report submitted on July
17,2012, for an amount totaling $6,611.55 for the Office of Patsy Schultz.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve consent agenda items 6 - 17.

Judge Hebert Yes

Commissioner Morrison Yes

Commissioner Prestage Yes

Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes
18. COUNTY JUDGE:

Take all appropriate action on Order Approving Issuance of Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll
Road Authority Limited Contract Tax and Subordinate Lien Toll Road Revenue Bonds,
Series 2012; Approving a Joint Project Agreement with the Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll
Road Authority and Levying and Pledging a Tax for the Payment of the County's Obligation
thercunder: and Containing other Provisions Kelating to the Subject.

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is or d red to approve Order Applovmg Issuance of Fo
Bend Grand Parkway Toll E-‘oad,.atne:st» L d Contract ax and Subordinate Lien Toll Read

2 L
Revenue B\’)ﬂd\ ‘*“wr 5 2012; Apprmmg a loint Project Agrccmc n W lth the Fort Bend Grand

Commissioner Prestage Yes

Commissioner Mevers Yes

EOiTiiTiissi
OIS

A

Clift Kavanal ah vith First Southwest, Dr. James Condrey. Chairman of the Toll Road Board and
A Allen Boone tumphries Robinson gave an overview of the bonds and answered
Ed Sturdivant. County Auditor. provided statutes and detinitions affecting the bond transaction.

19. COMMISSIONER, PCT. 1:

A. Take all appropriate action on request by Douglas Koger on behalf of MCF Texas, LLC, to
waive penalty, interest. and collection fees totaling $5.015.83 on property taxes for Tax Year
1996. Precinct 1.

Pulled.



July 24, 2012

Item 19 continued - Commissioner Pct. 1:

B. Take all appropriate action to authorize contract negotiations with STOA Architects for
professional design services of the proposed building for the Fort Bend Central Appraisal
District.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize contract negotiations with STOA
Architects for professional design services of the proposed building for the Fort Bend Central
Appraisal District.

Judge Hebert Yes

Commissioner Morrison Yes

Commissioner Prestage Yes

Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes
20. COMMISSIONER, PCT. 2:

Take all appropriate action on request by Poyee Tung and Patrick Kee to waive penalty and
interest totaling $480.42 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Pet. 2.

Moved by Commissioner Prestage Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to deny request by Poyee Tung and Patrick
Kee to waive penalty and interest totaling $480.42 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Pct. 2.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Mortison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
21. COMMISSIONER, PCT. 3:
A. Take all appropriate action on request by Elizabeth Evans to waive penalty and interest

totaling $340.62 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve request by Elizabeth Evans to
waive penalty and interest totaling $340.62 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Motrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes

1



July 24, 2012

Item 21 continued - Commissioner Pct. 3:

22,

B. Take all appropriate action on request by Andrea Krokowski on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A,, to waive penalty, interest, and collection fees totaling $7,341.29 on property taxes for
Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve request by Andrea Krokowski on
behalf of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., to waive penalty, interest, and collection fees totaling $7,341.29
on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
C. Take all appropriate action on request by Ann Noel to waive penalty and interest totaling

$619.67 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to deny request by Ann Noel to waive penalty
and interest totaling $619.67 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 3.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
COMMISSIONER, PCT. 4:
A. Take all appropriate action on request by Thomas Reardon to waive penalty and interest

totaling $461.30 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 4.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to deny request by Thomas Reardon to waive
penalty and interest totaling $461.30 on property taxes for Tax Year 2011, Precinct 4.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes



July 24,2012

Item 22 continued - Commissioner Pct. 4:

23.

B. Take all appropriate action on the reappointment of Glen R. Gill and Andre D. McDonald to
the Board of Directors of Fort Bend County Levee Improvement District No. 2, commencing
July 2, 2012, for a four year term or until their successor is appointed.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and carried (4-0-1), it is ordered to reappoint Glen R. Gill and Andre D. McDonald to the
Board of Directors of Fort Bend County Levee Improvement District No. 2, commencing July 2,
2012, for a four year term or until their successor is appointed.

Judge Hebert abstain
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATION:

A. Take all appropriate action on request to transfer the amount of $48,000 from

Non-Departmental Contingency into Election Services, Temporary/Part-Time, to allocate

funds for temporary workers for the preparation and conduct of Early Voting for the July 31

Runoff Elections.
Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Morrison
Duly put and unanimously carricd (5-0), it is ordered to transfer the amount of $48,000 from
Non-Departmenta! Contingency into Election Services, Temporary/Part-Time, to allocate funds for
temporary workers for the preparation and conduct of Early Voting for the July 31 Runoff Elections.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Paticrson Yes

13



July 24,2012

Item 23 continued - Elections Administration:

B. Take all appropriate action to authorize refund in the amount of $452.71 to City of Arcola for
overpayment made to the County for the conduct of a Joint Election on May 12, 2012, by the
Fort Bend County Office of Election Administration. (Fund: Elections Contract,
Temporary/Part-Time)

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize refund in the amount of $310.71 to
City of Arcola for overpayment made to the County for the conduct of a Joint Election on May 12,
2012, by the Fort Bend County Office of Election Administration. (Fund: Elections Contract,
Temporary/Part-Time)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

C. Take all appropriate action to authorize refund in the amount of $117.13 to Fort Bend
County Municipal Utility District No. 146 for overpayment made to the County for the
conduct of a Joint Election on May 12, 2012, by the Fort Bend County Office of Election
Administration. (Fund: Elections Contract, Temporary/Part-Timc)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize refund in the amount of $117.13 to
Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 146 for overpayment made to the County for the
conduct of a Joint Election on May 12, 2012, by the Fort Bend County Office of Election
Administration. (Fund: Elections Contract. Temporary/Part-Time)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissionetr Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes



July 24, 2012

24.

ENGINEERING:

Take all appropriate action on Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement between Fort Bend
County and Conrad Construction to increase the amount by $3,081.54, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $5,316,270.49 regarding Burney Road, from Voss Road to Old
Richmond, Mobility Bond Project No. 719, Precincts 3 and 4. (Fund: 2007 Mobility Bonds)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Change Order No. | to the
Agreement between Fort Bend County and Conrad Construction to increase the amount by
$3,081.54, for a total contract amount not to exceed $5,316,270.49 regarding Burney Road, from
Voss Road to Old Richmond, Mobility Bond Project No. 719, Precincts 3 and 4. (Fund: 2007
Mobility Bonds)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Take all appropriate action on the Professional Materials Testing Agreement between Fort
Bend County and Geotest Engineering, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $72,049 for
improvements to Falcon Landing Blvd., Mobility Bond Project No. 703, Precinct 3. (Fund:
2007 Mobility Bonds)

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve the Professional Materials Testing
Agreement between Fort Bend County and Geotest Engineering, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed
$72,049 for improvements to Falcon Landing Blvd., Mobility Bond Project No. 703, Precinct 3.
(Fund: 2007 Mobility Bonds)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Take all appropriate action on Advance Funding Agreement between Fort Bend County and
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) regarding the SH 36 Big Creek Detention
Pond Project, Precinct 1, with in-kind services to be provided by the Fort Bend County
Drainage District.

Pass.

15



July 24,2012

Item 24 continued - Engineering:

D. Take all appropriate action on request for Fort Bend County to sponsor a Texas Department
of Transportation Project on behalf of Aliana Development Company to expedite the
construction of a Tie-in Paving Connection at Brannock Avenue to FM 1464 within Aliana
Development, at no cost to the County, Precinct 4.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve request for Fort Bend County to
sponsor a Texas Department of Transportation Project on behalf of Aliana Development Company
to expedite the construction of a Tie-in Paving Connection at Brannock Avenue to FM 1464 within
Aliana Development, at no cost to the County, Precinct 4.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
E. Take all appropriate action on plat for the roads within Aliana, Section 22, Precinct 4.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve plat for the roads within Aliana,
Section 22, Precinct 4.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
F. Take all appropriate action on plat for the lots within Aliana, Section 22, Precinct 4.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve plat for the lots within Aliana,
Section 22, Precinct 4.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

16



July 24, 2012

25.

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT & PLANNING:

A. Take all appropriate action on the Supplemental Agreement between Fort Bend County and
the United States of America for the USDA to lease office space located at 1402 Band Road,
Suite 200, in Rosenberg, Texas, effective through November 30, 2015.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve the Supplemental Agreement
between Fort Bend County and the United States of America for the USDA to lease office space
located at 1402 Band Road, Suite 200, in Rosenberg, Texas, effective through November 30, 20135.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
B. Take all appropriate action on the Amendment to the Lease Agreement between Fort Bend
County and T-Mobile West Corporation for the installation of additional equipment at the
Travis building.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve the Amendment to the Lease
Agreement between Fort Bend County and T-Mobile West Corporation for the installation of
additional equipment at the Travis building.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

17



July 24, 2012

Item 25 continued - Facilities Management & Planning:

C. Take all appropriate action on First Amendment to Agreement between Fort Bend County
and QC Laboratories, Inc. in the amount of $39,136.50 for a total not to exceed amount of
$230,936.50 for additional Materials Testing Services regarding the Justice Center. (Fund:
Facility Bond Project)

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve First Amendment to Agreement
between Fort Bend County and QC Laboratories, Inc. in the amount of $39,136.50 for a total not to
exceed amount of $230,936.50 for additional Materials Testing Services regarding the Justice
Center. (Fund: Facility Bond Project)

Judge Hebert Yes

Commissioner Morrison Yes

Commissioner Prestage Yes

Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes
26. FAIRGROUNDS:

Take all appropriate action on request by the Fort Bend County Fair Association for
permission to replace the non-functioning marquee sign located on Hwy 36 at the
Fairgrounds with a new operational sign for use throughout the year to provide updated
information to residents of the County at no cost to the County.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve request by the Fort Bend County
Fair Association for permission to replace the non-functioning marquee sign located on Hwy 36 at
the Fairgrounds with a new operational sign for use throughout the year to provide updated
information to residents of the County at no cost to the County.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
27. FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY: The Board of Directors of

Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority (GPTRA) reviewed these items at the
meeting dates indicated below and makes the following recommendations to Commissioners
Court:

A. Special Meeting held July 10, 2012: Take all appropriate action on Joint Project Agreement
between Fort Bend County and Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority.

Moved to after agenda item 5.

18



July 24, 2012

Item 27 continued - Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority:

B. Regular Meeting held July 18, 2012: Take all appropriate action on Contractual Agreement
for Right of Way Utility Adjustments between Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road
Authority and CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC in the amount of $4,144,300 for
transmission line adjustments and relocations for construction of the Grand Parkway from
0.38 mile south of Harlem Road to 0.44 mile north of Harlem Road.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Contractual Agreement for Right of
Way Utility Adjustments between Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority and CenterPoint
Energy Houston Electric, LL.C in the amount of $4,144,300 for transmission line adjustments and
relocations for construction of the Grand Parkway from 0.38 mile south of Harlem Road to 0.44 mile
north of Harlem Road.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

C. Special Meeting scheduled for July 24, 2012, at 12:00 p.m.: GPTRA anticipates requesting
the approval of Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of the Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll
Road Authority Limited Contract Tax and Subordinate Lien Toll Road Revenue Bonds,
Series 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to ratify the approval of Resolution Authorizing
the Issuance of the Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority Limited Contract Tax and
Subordinate Lien Toll Road Revenue Bonds, Series 2012.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Alia Vinson with Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP answered questions from members of
court.

19



July 24, 2012

28.

29.

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES:

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to ratify application to United Way of Greater
Houston for participation in the Emergency Food and Shelter Program (EFSP), Phase 30, with no
cash match required by Fort Bend County, and authorize County Judge to sign all documents

pertaining to the Application.

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers
Commissioner Patterson

HUMAN RESOURCES:

Take all appropriate action on request to reclassify vacant Position Number 5401-0041 in the
Emergency Medical Service Department, from EMT-Intermediate, Grade 8, of the Public
Health Policy Group, to Paramedic I, Grade 9, of the Public Health Policy Group, effective

July 24, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to reclassify vacant Position Number
5401-0041 in the Emergency Medical Service Department, from EMT-Intermediate, Grade 8, of the
Public Health Policy Group, to Paramedic I, Grade 9, of the Public Health Policy Group, effective

July 24, 2012.

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers

Commissioner Patterson

20

Social Services: Take all appropriate action to ratify application to United Way of Greater
Houston for participation in the Emergency Food and Shelter Program (EFSP), Phase 30,
with no cash match required by Fort Bend County, and authorize County Judge to sign all
documents pertaining to the Application.

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes



July 24, 2012

Item 29 continued - Human Resurces:

B. Take all appropriate action on request to reclassify vacant Position Numbers 5401-0004 and
5401-0045, in the Emergency Medical Service Department, from Paramedic Il, Grade 10, of
the Public Health Policy Group to Paramedic I, Grade 9, of the Public Health Policy Group,
effective July 24, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to reclassify vacant Position Numbers
5401-0004 and 5401-0045, in the Emergency Medical Service Department, from Paramedic I,
Grade 10, of the Public Health Policy Group to Paramedic I, Grade 9, of the Public Health Policy
Group, effective July 24, 2012.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

C. Take all appropriate on request to reclassify vacant Position Number 6501-0067 in the
Library, from Clerk III-Library, Grade 7 of the Administrative Clerical Policy Group, to
Librarian I, Grade 9 of the Professional Management Policy Group, effective July 24, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Prestage Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to reclassify vacant Position Number
6501-0067 in the Library, from Clerk IH-Library, Grade 7 of the Administrative Clerical Policy
Group, to Librarian I, Grade 9 of the Professional Management Policy Group, effective July 24,

2012.
Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

21



July 24, 2012

30.

31.

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:

Take all appropriate action on revisions to the Fort Bend County Continuity of Operations
Plan (COOP).

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve revisions to the Fort Bend County
Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP).

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION:

Take all appropriate action on Amendment No. 2 to Texas Department of Transportation
Project Grant Agreement #51212F7216, to modify federal allocation from $216,132 to
$279,679, with a local match of $260,291; authorize County Judge to sign all documents
pertaining to the Agreement. (Fund: Public Transportation, Grant Allocation)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Morrison

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Amendment No. 2 to Texas
Department of Transportation Project Grant Agreement #51212F7216, to modify federal allocation
from $216,132 to $279,679, with a local match of $260,291; authorize County Judge to sign all
documents pertaining to the Agreement. (Fund: Public Transportation, Grant Allocation)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

22



July 24,2012

Item 31 continued - Public Transportation:

32.

B. Take all appropriate action on Texas Department of Transportation Project Grant
Agreement #51312F7017, for a State allocation of $152,706 with no additional local match
required.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Texas Department of
Transportation Project Grant Agreement #51312F7017, for a State allocation of $152,706 with no
additional local match required.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
PURCHASING:
A. Take all appropriate action to cease negotiations with R J Construction and enter into

negotiations with Boyer, Inc. pursuant to SOQ #12-038 for the Design/Build of Renovations
to City of Kendleton Sanitary Sewer Improvements.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to cease negotiations with R J Construction
and enter into negotiations with Boyer, Inc. pursuant to SOQ #12-038 for the Design/Build of
Renovations to City of Kendleton Sanitary Sewer Improvements.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

B. Take all appropriate action on Bid #12-056 for Lift Station Manual Transfer Switches for
City of Rosenberg.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to award Bid #12-056 for Lift Station Manual
Transfer Switches for City of Rosenberg to C F McDonald Electric and IES Commercial Inc.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

23



July 24,2012

Item 32 continued - Purchasing:

C. Take all appropriate action on request by Sheriff to purchase three (3) vehicles, pursuant to
Bid #12-059. (Fund: Sheriff, Federal and State Forfeited Assets)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to aprove request by Sheriff to purchase three
(3) vehicles, pursuant to Bid #12-059. (Fund: Sheriff, Federal and State Forfeited Assets)

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers
Commissioner Patterson

Note: 2 in stock trucks from Classic Chevrolet at $24,987.17 each and 1 van to be ordered from
Helfman Ford for $21,130.00. All are replacements.

D. Take all appropriate action to authorize the purchase of medical supplies for the Jail from
Bound Tree Medical, in an amount not to exceed $6,863.20; in addition, authorize the
payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code. (Fund: Sheriff,

Detention, Operating)

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the purchase of medical supplies
for the Jail from Bound Tree Medical, in an amount not to exceed $6,863.20; in addition, authorize
the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code. (Fund: Sheriff,

Detention, Operating)

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers

Commissioner Patterson

24

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes



July 24, 2012

Item 32 continued - Purchasing:

E.

Take all appropriate action to authorize the purchase of janitorial supplies for the Jail from
Gulf Coast Paper Company, in an amount not to exceed $19,045.50; in addition, authorize the
payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code. (Fund: Sheriff
Detention Operating)

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the purchase of janitorial supplies
for the Jail from Gulf Coast Paper Company, in an amount not to exceed $19,045.50; in addition,
authorize the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code. (Fund:
Sheriff Detention Operating)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Take all appropriate action to authorize the lease of four (4) copiers from Konica Minolta
utilizing State of Texas DIR agreement DIR-SDD-1673, in the amount not to exceed $8,000.00
annually; in addition, authorize the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local
Government Code. (Fund: Sheriff's Office)

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the lease of four (4) copiers from
Konica Minolta utilizing State of Texas DIR agreement DIR-SDD-1673, in the amount not to exceed
$8,000.00 annually; in addition, authorize the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas
Local Government Code. (Fund: Sheriff's Office)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

25



July 24,2012

Item 32 continued - Purchasing:

G. Take all appropriate action to authorize the purchase of one (1) Caprice, Vehicle 14, from
Classic Chevrolet pursuant to Bid #11-028 for an amount not to exceed $23,987.63. (Fund:
Sheriff's Office, Forfeiture Assets, Federal)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Morrison

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the purchase of one (1) Caprice,
Vehicle 14, from Classic Chevrolet pursuant to Bid #11-028 for an amount not to exceed
$23,987.63. (Fund: Sheriff's Office, Forfeiture Assets, Federal)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Note: This is a replacement vehicle.

H. Take all appropriate action to authorize the purchase of uniforms from Lone Star Uniforms
Inc., in an amount not to exceed $5,017.50 pursuant to Bid #10-011 for the Sheriff's Office,
and SWAT uniforms not on contract in amount not to exceed $2,895 for Patrol; in addition,
authorize the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code.
(Fund: Sheriff's Office, Multiple Budgets)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the purchase of uniforms from
Lone Star Uniforms Inc., in an amount not to exceed $5,017.50 pursuant to Bid #10-011 for the
Sheriff's Office, and SWAT uniforms not on contract in amount not to exceed $2,895 for Patrol; in
addition, authorize the payments pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code.
(Fund: Sheriff's Office, Multiple Budgets)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

26



July 24,2012

Item 32 continued - Purchasing:

L. Take all appropriate action to consider granting an exemption to the competitive bid process
as authorized by Local Government Code Section 262.024 (a)(7) for the purchase of an item
available from only one source from OverDrive, Inc. to make digital content materials
available through Library's website, in an amount not to exceed $75,000. (Fund: Library)

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to grant an exemption to the competitive bid
process as authorized by Local Government Code Section 262.024 (a)(7) for the purchase of an item
available from only one source from OverDrive, Inc. to make digital content materials available
through Library's website, in an amount not to exceed $75,000. (Fund: Library)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes
J. Take all appropriate action on Agreement between Fort Bend County and Homeland

Preparedness Project pursuant to SOQ #07-038 for an amount not to exceed $50,000. (Fund:
Office of Emergency Management, UASI Grant)

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Agreement between Fort Bend
County and Homeland Preparedness Project pursuant to SOQ #07-038 for an amount not to exceed
$50,000. (Fund: Office of Emergency Management, UASI Grant)

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

27



July 24, 2012

33. SHERIFF'S OFFICE:

A. Take all appropriate action on Revised Order Creating Rules and Regulations for
Nonconsent Towing and Storage Services in the Unincorporated Area of Fort Bend County.

Moved by Commissioner Patterson Seconded by Commissioner Meyers

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Revised Order Creating Rules and
Regulations for Nonconsent Towing and Storage Services in the Unincorporated Area of Fort Bend

County.
Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Motrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

B. Take all appropriate action on allowing the Fort Bend County Sheriff’s Office to
electronically apply to Target Stores, Inc., for the 2012 Target Blue Law Enforcement Grant
Program, requesting the amount of $4,995 for the purchase of investigative equipment used
in Organized Retail Crime Investigations, with no cash match required by the County.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Morrison

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to allow the Fort Bend County Sheriff’s Office
to electronically apply to Target Stores, Inc., for the 2012 Target Blue Law Enforcement Grant
Program, requesting the amount of $4,995 for the purchase of investigative equipment used in
Organized Retail Crime Investigations, with no cash match required by the County.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

28



July 24,2012

Item 33 continued - Sheriff's Office:

34.

35.

C. Take all appropriate action on request for variance to the Fort Bend County Fuel Card
Policy, and authorize payment by Invoice Transmittal in the amount of $71.47 to
Comdata/JP Morgan Chase Bank for fuel purchased without a purchase order. (Fund:

Sheriff, Enforcement, Operating)

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve variance to the Fort Bend County
Fuel Card Policy, and authorize payment by Invoice Transmittal in the amount of $71.47 to
Comdata/JP Morgan Chase Bank for fuel purchased without a purchase order. (Fund: Sheriff,

Enforcement, Operating)

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers

Commissioner Patterson

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Approve Bills pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local Government Code.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Bills pursuant to Section 130.908

of the Texas Local Government Code.

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers
Commissioner Patterson

Approve Bills.

N

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve bills in the amount of

$7,495,475.77.

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers
Commissioner Patterson

29

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes



July 24, 2012

36.

37.

Authorize County Auditor to pay and release time sensitive bills on August 2, 2012, to be
ratified by Commissioners Court on August 7, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Morrison Seconded by Commissioner Prestage

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize County Auditor to pay and
release time sensitive bills on August 2, 2012, to be ratified by Commissioners Court on August 7,
2012 in the amount of $741,095.81.

Judge Hebert Yes

Commissioner Morrison Yes

Commissioner Prestage Yes

Commissioner Meyers Yes

Commissioner Patterson Yes
Recess:

Recessed at 1:54 p.m.

Meet in Closed Session to deliberate the following matters as authorized by the Texas
Government Code:

§ 551.072. Deliberation Regarding Real Property. Commissioners Court will meet in Closed
Session to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property if deliberation
in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the governmental body
in negotiations with a third person.

County-owned real property on Cottonwood School Road in Rosenberg, Texas.

Cane Island Mobility Project, Precinct 3.

Kroesche Road Bridge over Coon Creek, Precinct 1.

§ 551.074. Personnel Matters. Commissioners Court will meet in Closed Session to
deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or
dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer
or employee.

Annual Evaluation - Director of Finance & Investments.

Closed Session:

Convened at 2:10 p.m.
Adjourned at 2:26 p.m.

Reconvene:

Reconvened at 2:28 p.m.

30



July 24, 2012

38,

39.

Reconvene Open Session and consider taking action on the following matters:
§ 551.072. Deliberation Regarding Real Property.

County-owned real property on Cottonwood School Road in Rosenberg, Texas.
No action.

Cane Island Mobility Project, Precinct 3.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Patterson

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to authorize the County Attorney to incur
expenses for the Cane Island Mobility Project in an amount not to exceed $4,000.00 with funds
from Right of Way fund.

Judge Hebert Yes
Commissioner Morrison Yes
Commissioner Prestage Yes
Commissioner Meyers Yes
Commissioner Patterson Yes

Kroesche Road Bridge over Coon Creek, Precinct 1.

No action.

§ 551.074. Personnel Matters.

Annual Evaluation - Director of Finance & Investments.
Annual review conducted.

Adjournment.

Commissioners Court adjourned at 2:31 p.m. on Tuesday, July 24, 2012.

31



July 24,2012

DRAINAGE DISTRICT BOARD MINUTES

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 24th DAY of JULY, 2012, The Drainage District Board of Fort Bend County,
Texas, met at a scheduled meeting with the following present:

ROBERT E. HEBERT
RICHARD MORRISON
GRADY PRESTAGE
ANDY MEYERS
JAMES PATTERSON
DIANNE WILSON
MARK VOGLER

COUNTY JUDGE
COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 1
COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 2
COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 3
COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 4
COUNTY CLERK

DRAINAGE DISTRICT MANAGER

When the following were heard and the following orders were passed:

1. Call to Order.

Call to Order by Judge Hebert at 1:06 p.m.

2. Approve Addendum to Engagement Letter with Sandersen Knox & Co. for audit services for

fiscal year ended September 30, 2012.

Moved by Commissioner Meyers Seconded by Commissioner Morrison

Duly put and unanimously carried (5-0), it is ordered to approve Addendum to Engagement Letter with
Sandersen Knox & Co. for audit services for fiscal year ended September 30, 2012.

Judge Hebert
Commissioner Morrison
Commissioner Prestage
Commissioner Meyers
Commissioner Patterson

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes



July 24, 2012

3. Take all appropriate action on Advance Funding Agreement between Fort Bend County and
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) regarding the SH 36 Big Creek Detention Pond
Project, Precinct 1, with in-kind services to be provided by the Fort Bend County Drainage
District.
Moved by Commissioner Morrison, Seconded by Commissioner Prestage to approve Advance
Funding Agreement between Fort Bend County and Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT)
regarding the SH 36 Big Creek Detention Pond Project, Precinct 1, with in-kind services to be
provided by the Fort Bend County Drainage District.

Motion withdrawn and move agenda item to after closed session.

Recess:

Recessed at 1:08 p.m.

Reconvene:

Reconvened at 2:28 p.m.

3. Take all appropriate action on Advance Funding Agreement between Fort Bend County and
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) regarding the SH 36 Big Creek Detention Pond
Project, Precinct 1, with in-kind services to be provided by the Fort Bend County Drainage
District.

Pulled.

4, Adjournment.

The Drainage District Board adjourned at 2:29 p.m. on Tuesday, July 24, 2012.



